
 

Mailing address: 
113 W. Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

 
www.fayetteville-ar.gov 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEMO 
2023-497 

 
MEETING OF MARCH 21, 2023 
 
TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council 

THRU: Chris Brown, Public Works Director 

FROM: Alan Pugh, Staff Engineer 

DATE: 
 

SUBJECT: Approval of a contract amendment #3 with Hawkins Weir Engineers, Inc. in the 
amount of $80,660 for a total contract amount not to exceed $455,160 for additional 
engineering design services and construction phase services associated with 
flooding near the intersection of N College Ave and E Sunbridge Dr. and approval of 
a budget adjustment 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a contract amendment #3 with Hawkins Weir Engineers, Inc. in the amount of 
$80,660 for a total contract amount not to exceed $455,160 for additional engineering design services and 
construction phase services associated with flooding near the intersection of N College Ave and E Sunbridge 
Dr. and approval of a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Hawkins Weir was selected originally for this project by RFQ 19-01 selection #15 with the original contract 
being approved through resolution 211-19.  That contract included conceptual drainage work to determine the 
impacts of proposed detention basins and the original proposed routing.  Subsequently, the contract was 
amended through resolution 124-20 to include an investigation of alternative storm drain routing.  Based on the 
conceptual layouts and investigation, the most feasible routing option was determined and plans began to be 
developed. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
This project has been identified as one of the projects to be funded by the 2019 Drainage Bond Program.   
Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc has provided a proposed scope and an additional fee/reimbursables in the 
amount of $80,660 to complete additional design services as well as construction phase services to include as-
builts, change orders, field revision review and some observation services.  The contract will be paid based on 
hourly rates for work completed, up to the total contract amount (currently $455,160 including this 
amendment). The current total estimated project amount is $5.5 million for construction and asement 
acquisition is currently underway. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
The design for this project will be paid for with the funds from the 2019 Drainage Bond Project. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: SRF Hawkins Weir Amend 3, 2023-497 BA Hawkins Weir Amend 3, Sunbridge & College-
Amendment No. 3 



 

Mailing address: 
113 W. Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

 
www.fayetteville-ar.gov 

 

 


